

Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



	NIVER CO. INI	DIAN RIVER	COUNT	Y SHERIFF	'S OFFIC	CE	Case F	Repoi	t # 25-8500)		Во	oking #20	25-17	21	
		ARRES	T AFFI	DAVIT	(☑ Ar	rest Af	idavit				uvenile Arrest		0.77550	
ADMINISTRATIVE			41st A		(appear				uvenile Comp	200007222	avit	3
Ę	4330	Vero Bea)22CF0523				3101158	335		
		Felony Traffic Felony	3 700 PR	emeanor		rdinance	Victir	n	☐Domestic V	fiolence	9	Weapo	ns / Seized			
ğ	Location of Arrest	Trailic Felony	Птап	ic Misdemean	or 🗖 O	tner	Location of	f Offen:	se .							
Marine September 1		41st Ave, V	ero Be	ach, FL 3	32960											
ĺ	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest		Date of Offen	se	Fingerprin	nted			_	-	Finger	orinted By			
	9/16/25	0410		9/16/25		☐Identification Only			Sanctive and the sancti		Criminal Ca		anales			
	_{Name} McGriff, Rasha	d, Kadeem					Alias ight Eye Color									
	_{Race} Black	Black M 5'1							Eye Color Hair Color Bro BLK				Email Addre	ess		
	Scars, Marks, Tattoos						School Child Attends									
	Local Address (street,	1100000									Phone				Vetera	an
	1595 18th AV 5														□Y	Ν
	Permanent Address or	Parent's Name o	f Juvenile								Phone			Parent Co		, 7
	Driver's License Numb	er / State	Cont	-I Consider Nor	- In	OB	Plan	o Of Di-	th			Ic	Y [itizen Occup	□ N □] N/A [,
	M22841109400				1.50	8/30/19	Place Of Birth 1992 Vero Beach, FL						mploy	ed		
ı		* Collection of so	cial secur	rity number fro	m an arres	ted individ				hared v	with other la	aw enfo				
	Co-Defendant Name (La	st, First, Middle)		Race		Sex	Date	of Birth	or Age		☐Arres		☐ Felony ☐ Juvenile	□Misc	lemeanor	
	Co-Defendant Name (La	st, First, Middle)		Race		Sex	Date	of Birth	or Age		□Arres	sted Felony Misdemeanor				
											□At La	rge	Juvenile			
	Charge Description	n on of a Fire	arm b	v a Convi	cted Fe	elon)		19	Counts		☐ F.S.	2.7	statute/Ord	inance :	#	
	Citation #			,			Bond Amount Court				ourt Case	Case #				
	□PC ☑Capias/W	Varrant DE	w r	Juv PU	Citation	Проп	nestic Viol In	No Bond nestic Viol Inj. □Writ Att. □Misd			□Mied	2022CF052315 demeanor				
			_	200110	Olidion		resid violin	j. L			Шинэс	ciricano		Zi ciony		
	Charge Description	1	ADE	AMOITIG	L CH/	WRGE	S	Counts							#	
	Citation #							Bond Amount Court Case #				#				
	□PC □Capias/M	Varrant 🔲 E	w 🗆	Juv PU	Citation	□Don	nestic Viol In	j. [□Writ Att.		□Misd	emeano	r [Felony		
	Mandatory Appearance In Court	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	Address,	Court, Room Day	IT	OF ear	CC	J	NT	AA	И.	□ P.M.				
	I agree to appear at the by this notice to appear	time and place d	esignated	to answer the	e offense cl	harged or t	o pay the fin	e subs	cribed. I understa	and tha	t should I v	willfully f	ail to appear	before the	e court as re	quired
	Signature of Defendant		III CON	Signature of J					Released to : (Na	2012/12/12	iasueu.		Date		Time	
	- g. mail of the original in			gnadro di d	aront	. oustould	7.5			,			Julio		, 11110	
400	14.4-0-1										- 0					
	Adults Only	fold for First Appo	earance D	o Not Bond O	ut. Reason	1:										
ŀ	The preceding is true to	the best of my p	resent kn	owledge or be	lief.	9	worn to and	subsc	ibed before me	the un	de∕signed	_	Recei	ving Depu	uty (Print)	
Autho									Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned Authority this 110 day of August 0 15 Received Date (Time					5		
I	Officer's / Complainant	s Signature	s	ignature_c	M	Cano	0			Recei	ved Date	/ Time	~			
ļ	1. Canall	-				P	rint or Type	Name	M. CAZ	AR	55		2 0.10	0.25	04	8
	ID. No. / Dist. 6127								ement Officer in	Perform	mance		Receiption	iving Dep	uty (Signatur	e)
ł	Name (Printed)					0	f Official Dut Persona		wn		Produced		S Emplo	yee ID#	con	\sim
	A. Canales ·					- 1)	, , , , ,	ent.				8		27	

Contains confidential victim's information

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

County warrant.

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 25-8500

NARRATIVE

On the above date and time, I, Deputy A. Canales served McGriff, Rashad with an active Brevard

Warrant #2022CF052315	
Ct1: VOP Possession of a Firearm by a Convicted Bond: No Bond	Felon
2 40	
<i></i>	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE A. Canals GILF	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	INI	DIAN RIVER COL	INTY SHE	RIFF'S O	FFICE	Case F	Report # 2	025-000	99191	Booking	# 25-	3123		
		ARREST A					rest Affidavit				Arrest Affidavit			
¥		4055 41s Vero Beach, F		060			venile Civil Citat	tion			Complaint Affid			
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check					Court Cas		nestic Violen			01158	320		
IST	NOTICE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE		Misdemeano Fraffic Misde		□ Ordinance□ Other	Victin	n 🗆 Don	Weapons / S	eized					
NIM	Location of Arrest		Tomo misoc	THOUSE OF	_ onler	Location of	Offense							
100	HIGHLAND DE						U.S. HWY							
	VERO BEACH Date of Arrest	, FL 32962 Time of Arrest	Date of	Offense	Fingerprin	VERO BEACH FL 32962- reprinted Identification Only □ AFIS □ Criminal Tubo lp L								
	09/15/2025	04:39	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	/15/202	_	tification Onl	y AFIS		Criminal	Ru	dolph			
DESC.	Name	CONTRACTOR SWITTERS					Alias							
ile	Adult - COLBE Race	ERT, MATTHE			inha harinta	Te.	- 0-1	lu-	0.1	le :				
ven	White			100 mg	ight Weight	Ey	e Calor BRO	1988	Color	Emai	l Address			
	Scars, Marks, Tattoos			naie o			BRO		ool Child Atte	ends				
dit dit							a de la companya de							
nt A	Local Address (street, A		EDACTI	AN EL .	22050	15	-		Phone (772)	16 1600		Veteran		
ndaı	Permanent Address or	Parent's Name of Juv	enile	AN, FL	32958				Phone	16-1609	Parent Co	ntacted N		
efel	1					Car.	_				Y D N C			
	Driver's License Number		21-10	er	DOB		Of Birth	ΛΛ.		Citizen	Occupation			
100	C416550622190	* Collection of social s	ecurity numi	er from an a	06/19/1	962 C	oston,	M f	with other la	w enforceme	nt agencies			
	Co-Defendant Name (Las		,	Race	Sex		of Birth or Age	o, ou shared	Arres			emeanor		
Def									☐ At Lar	-	uvenile			
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name (Las	st, First, Middle)		Race	Sex	Date	of Birth or Age		☐ Arres			emeanor		
100									1 4 7 1 2 1	ge 110	venile			
ш	Charge Description						Counts		Ż F.S.	Statute	e/Ordinance #	<i>‡</i>		
RG	Driving Under TI Citation #	he Influence					1 Ord. Bond Amount			316.1				
CHARGE	AM2M1PE					500				Count	Court Case #			
	☑ PC ☐ Capias/W	/arrant □ BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citatio	on 🗆 Don	nestic Viol Inj	□ Writ Att	t.	⊠ Misde	meanor	☐ Felony			
- Dia	Charge Description						I Carreta		П 56	loute	10-11			
ш	Charge Description						Counts		□ F.S.□ Ord.	Statute	e/Ordinance #	F		
CHARG	Citation #						Bond Ar	mount		Court	Case #			
	□ PC □ Capias/W	/arrant □ BW	☐ Juv PU	C Citatia	7.0				Τ =					
CSE.		arrant LBVV	L Juv Pu	☐ Citatio	on 🔟 Don	nestic Viol Inj.	. Writ Att	ι.	☐ Misde	meanor	☐ Felony			
٦	Reasoning													
ERE														
JCC NOT OFFERED														
j i	Comments		-											
S														
2														
	Adults Only	old for First Appearan	e Do Not Bo	and Out. Rea	ason:	-								
\leq	The preceding is true to	the best of my preser	it knowledge	or belief.			subscribed befo	ore me, the u	ndersigned	7	Receiving Depu	ty (Print)		
₹ (Officer's / Camplainant					Authority this // day of Sept , 20 21 Signature Signature Signature Signature Signature								
ADMINISTRATIVE	Jul st	ft # (d	283			Print or Type Name 13 · NV-do IPL 9/15/25 06								
	D. No / Dist. 6283					Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance Receiving Deputy (Signature)								
	Name (Printed)				of	Print or Type Name 13 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 13 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Print or Type Name 15 * N (rdo I p L) Pri								
	Scott, Cody	A610				8 572U								
Y	Marsy's Law Inform	nation Victim's Na												
TEX.		Marsy's Lav	rights have	e been prov	vided to the vi	ctim N	Vic	tim would li	ke to have t	heir informa	tion protected	N		



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00099191

NARRATIVE

On Monday, September 15, 2025, at approximately 0440 hours, I responded to the intersection of Highland Drive SE, and U.S. Highway 1, in reference to CPL. Lang requesting an additional unit in on a traffic stop.

On my arrival, I made contact with CPL. Lang, who stated he observed the white in color sedan bearing Florida tag#: Y23UZX, run the solid red traffic light while travelling south from Oslo Road and U.S. Highway 1, Vero Beach, Florida. CPL. Lang continued to state that as he spoke with the driver who was identified by his Florida driver's license as, Matthew Colbert, CPL. Lang advised he smelled the odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from Matthew's breath.

I made contact with Matthew in an attempt to dispel any concerns that Matthew was operating his motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol or narcotics.

As I interacted with Matthew, I observed several physical signs of impairment: Glossy, red eyes, and a strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from Matthew's breath and person.

I became concerned Matthew was impaired beyond his normal faculties by alcoholic beverages or chemical or controlled substances.

To further dispel my concerns, I asked Matthew if he would participate in a series of standardized field sobriety exercises, to which he agreed. I asked Matthew a series of medical questions to ensure he could participate in field sobriety exercises. Matthew stated that he had no physical defects, was not sick or injured, did not have epilepsy or diabetes, and Matthew was wearing glasses.

All field sobriety exercises were explained and demonstrated proficiently prior to Matthew beginning each exercise, and I confirmed Matthew understood the instructions prior to the start of each exercise.

The following exercises were performed:

- 1.) HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS No resting nystagmus was observed. Equal pupil size and equal tracking was observed in both eyes. I observed a lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes; distinct and sustained nystagmus at maximum deviation was observed in both eyes; the onset of nystagmus prior 45-degrees was observed. Vertical Gaze Nystagmus was not present. It should be noted that I had to instruct Matthew numerous times to keep his head still, and to follow the stimulus with his eyes only.
- 2.) WALK AND TURN A painted straight white lane indicator was used for the exercise. Matthew stated he understood all instructions. Matthew was unable to maintain the starting position prior to being instructed to begin. Once Matthew began this exercise he demonstrated the following: missed heel-to-toe, stepped off the line, utilized his arms to balance, and did not count his steps aloud. It should be noted the line was straight, flat, and clear of debris.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief		
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA	15 day of Sept 25
South Cody, ACAD Later Cody	My comission expires	LEO
Scott, Cody A610 416283	AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY S	SHERIFF'S OFFICE



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00099191

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

s for this exercise prior to begin

3.) ONE LEG STAND – Matthew stated he understood all instructions for this exercise prior to beginning this exercise. Matthew chose his Left foot for this exercise. Matthew exhibited the following: used his arms to balance, placed his foot down, hopped, got to 1008 placed his foot down apologized, and restarted counting at 1001.

Overall, Matthew performed poorly on all field sobriety exercises.

Based upon my investigation, probable cause exists that on Monday, September 15, 2025, Matthew was in actual physical control of a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol beverages and/or a chemical or controlled substance and was impaired beyond his normal faculties, incapable of operating a vehicle safely.

Matthew was arrested for DUI at 0500 hours, and was advised of the charge. I took Matthew into custody without incident and transported him to the Indian River County Jail for booking.

After I arrived at the jail, Deputy Sheriff Rudolph advised me that Matthew agreed to provide a breath sample. At the conclusion of the test, the breath sample showed Matthew had a breath alcohol concentration (BrAC) of 0.057 grams per 210 liters of breath and 0.059 grams per 210 liters of breath. It should be noted that the initial traffic stop occurred at approximately 0439 hours, and the time of breath sample was approximately an hour and a half later. It should also be noted that according to the provided samples, Matthew's alcohol content in his breath was increasing.

Based upon my investigation, I charged Matthew with the following:

Count 1: F.S.S 316.193.1. A- DUI Alcohol or Drugs. Citation#: AM2M1PE.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	1	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA O Sworn and Subscribed before me this	- 25
	My comission expires LEO	
Scott, Cody A610 Mill HO	AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001760 REPORT DATE: 09/15/2025 TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

	I	725-	3121		ARF	REST	ГАГ	FID	AVIT	Γ			
		DICIAL CIR		- 1	VERO BEA		E DEPAR	TMENT					ORT DATE 15/2025
NOITA	FL03103	AGENCY ORI	#	ARRESTIN FL03103	G AGENCY O	RI#	20	BMITTING AC	SENCY ORI #		BOOKING AGE FL0310000	Control of the last of the las	#
FORM.	AGENCY CA 2025001		1000		OURT CASE # 80999852		. 107.07	ENILE?	TYPE OF ARE	REST TO CUSTO	DΥ		
CASE INFORMATION	OBTS #	1283	100 COVOLO	R PROPER	ATED RTY TAKEN	AT TIME	OF ARR	ST	EVIDENCE POCKET		D DESCRIPTION	N	
5	1. FELC	ONY :	. TRAFFIC FELO	NY [3. MISDEN	MEANOR		RAFFIC MISDI	EMEANOR	5. 0	ORDINANCE		OTHER/CAPIAS
	DATE	A	TIME		DATE TIME DA				DATE TIME				
	09/15/2		01:55 AM	45	09/15/2025 03:53 AM 09/15/202						5	03:53 A	м
P L	AT BUSINES	iS?	COMPANY NAI	ME									
LOCATION OF ARREST													
700													
P	NO	55?	COMPANY NA	ME									
LOCATION OF													
OCAT													
	PERSON #	COARREST	0.,,,,	UVENILE?	PARENTS	CONTACTE	D? RELAT	ONSHIP TO	SUBJECT				TA ?
		GOVERNMENT		NO		V	ICTIM TO S	UBJECT RELA	TIONSHIP			N	
	FIRST NAM	E		MIDDLE NAM		AST NAME				SUFFIX	DATE OF BIR		GE 5
	gender M	HEIGHT 5'09"	RACE B		CITY HISPANIC ATINO		MAIDEN			ALT NAME (DESC.	COMPL	EXTION
	BUILD AVERAGE		WEIG		COLOR	HAIR COLO	DR PHYS	ICAL FEATUR	RE			10.000/1022	
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DE	SCRIBE)									
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA		SPEAK YES	S ENGLISH?	THREAT?	PRO NO	BATION?	GANG AF	F? SE	X OFFENDER	MENTAL HI		OMELESS?
ARR	IDENTIF	ICATION								-		- 1	
	DRIVER LIC S530734				DL STATE	DL CLASS E		CX Varada	ach, flus	INTRY OF CIT	IZENSHIP		¥
	SOC. SEC.	*	INS #	FBI #		FCIC/NCIC	# 8	OOKING #	SPN #	Þ	DOC #		RID#
	PERMAN	ENT ADDR	ESS					25-3/	2/1				

ORIGINAL

	Y CAS	E #:	202500	1100		KE	OK	T DAT	E: (19/15	/2025	TYP	E: /	AKKE	ST AF	FIDAVIT	
100000	CHARGE #	VICTIM PI	ERSON #	1000	FENSE S	TART DAT	0.00	OFFENSE 6 09/15/2			INCIDEN	T START DA	ATE	100000	DENT END 15/202		
MATI(UVENILE RE	FERRAL															
S S	CHARGE TYPE	E CHAP	RGE SEVERITY		ORDINAN	ICE #	STATI	E STATUTE				STA	ATUTE CAT	EGORY			
Z I	SS	FEL	ONY		784.03(2) BATTERY												
	TATUTE DE		ļ							COUNTS 1	INCREASE) PENALTY		DOMESTIC VIOLEN			
CHA	DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE					AMOUNT		BAIL BON	ID TYPE	0.000	ND DATE /15/202	5	BOND AN	10UNT WARRANT #			
	CHARGE #	VICTIM P	ERSON #	200	FENSE S	TART DAT	1,00	OFFENSE 6			INCIDEN	T START DA	ATE	1.00000000	DENT END 15/202		
MATIO	UVENILE RE	FERRAL				,		,									
T	HARGE TYP	FF 170.200	RGE SEVERITY		ORDINAN	ICE #	17997234	E STATUTE .021(1A)				10000	ATUTE CAT		WEARO	IN.	
s	TATUTE DE			_			704.	021(1A)		AGGRAV AS COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY						STIC VIOLENCE	
ुष्ट			THOUT INTENT	TO KILL						1					YES		
CHARGE	DRUG ACTIV	ITY	DRUG TYPE		DRUG	AMOUNT		BAIL BON	ID TYPE		ND DATE /15/202	5	BOND AN	TNUON	WARRAN	Т#	
P 2		COARRES	TEE STATUS)UVEN	ILE?	PARENTS	S CONT	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	ELATIONS	HIP TO S					NT/		
THE REAL PROPERTY.	IRST NAME		de danseete		DLE NAME LAST NAME AKEYRA WILLIAMS					SUFFIX DATE C							
G F		HEIGHT 5'03"	RACE B		ETHNICI NOT HI OR LAT	SPANIC	ALI	IAS / MAID	EN			ALT NAM	E DESC.		COMPLE		
2000	VERAGE			IGHT O LBS	EYE C		HAIR BRO	COLOR	PHYSICAL	FEATURE	E						
ERSON S	CARS/MARK	S/TATOOS	(LOCATION /	DESCRIB	E)												
ם 1	JNKNOWI		SPE YE:	AKS ENG	LISH? T			PROBATION NO		GANG AFF		X OFFENDE	ER? MEN	VTAL HE		OMELESS?	
M 1	IDENTIFI	CATION		.000		3.0.7		EU033		-99/15							
Ĕ P	RIVER LICE	NSE #	0-0			DL STATE	DL CL	ASS	PLACE XX	E OF BIRT	H COL	INTRY OF C	CITIZENSH	IP			
	OC CEC #		INS #		FBI #			NCIC #		ING #	SPN #		DOC #		OTHER	ID#	
											_		1				

ORIGINAL

2500 PART 1987			TYPE: ARRE	ST AFFIDAVIT
S LAW	TICTIM INFO? Did the victim or the victim's family, request that their personal information remain confidential pursuant to Article 1	MARSY'S LAW? Was the victim notified of the right to be informed, to be present, and to be heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal proceedings, to the extent that these rights do not interfere with the	VICTIM ARREST NOTIFICATION? Does the victim wish to be notified if an arrest has	VICTIM RELEASE NOTIFICATION? Does the victim wish to be notified if the defendent is
MARSY	YES	constitutional rights of the accused? YES	been made? YES	released?

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #:	2025001760	REPORT DATE:	09/15/2025	TYPE:	ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:

On

On

Oscillation

Oscillation

(Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On 09/14/25, at approximately 2014 hours, 1, Ofc. Aguilar, responded to in reference to a disturbance. On scene, I made contact with the complainant, Destinee Williams (V1) her boyfriend of 4 years, Rickey Smith (D1) and a friend, Jasmine Edwards (A1).

Based on the lack of evidence supporting a physical altercation or primary aggressor no arrests were made. V1 was issued and explained a Domestic Violence and Remedies Packet. Due to V1 stating and that they have two children in common, Kendrick C.K. Williams (D.O.B. 02/17/2024) and Olivia M.G. Smith (D.O.B. 05/23/2025) DCF was notified of the incident. D1 agreed to gather his belongings (Case number 2025001759)

A few hours later on 09/15/25 at approximately 0140 hours, I, Ofc Aguilar, responded to a physical disturbance. On scene, I made contact with V1 who stated she was attacked by D1. V1 stated after the incident on 09/14/25, D1 left the apartment with all his belongings and she fell asleep on the living room couch with K.W. V1 stated she was later woken up by D1 inside the residence having a conversation on his phone. V1 explained that D1 returned to the apartment and began scrolling through her phone. V1 stated D1 found an unknown number in her call log, which he then dialed on his phone. V1 stated the phone number belonged to another guy who D1 had just contacted and was questioning on the phone. V1 stated D1 then hung up the phone and then punched her on the right side of her head. D1 then began questioning her about the unknown guy. V1 stated she heard what she described as a knife flicking open. D1 was now standing a few feet away from V1 and V1 stated that he was holding an object in his hand out to his side. V1 stated she could not see the object completely but observed a box cutter tip or triangular razor blade in his hand. V1 stated D1 then approached her and without saying a word began rubbing the blade on her stomach. V1 stated that she was in fear for her life and believed that she was going to be stabbed. V1 stated D1 then placed the blade/object into his pocket and then punched her in the head.

V1 stated she then observed D1 grab her blue IPhone 16 and then smash it into the front door. V1 stated D1 then threw her phone onto the ground (V1 stated she did not wish to pursue criminal charges for the broken phone). V1 stated D1 then picked her up off the couch and then threw her to the ground where he then proceeded to punch her approximately 5-times in her face/head area. V1 stated D1 then walked out the apartment. V1 stated she was then able to hold down the side buttons on her iPhone, which contacted emergency services but saw the front door of her apartment open. V1 stated she then locked herself in a bedroom until law enforcement arrived. I observed scratch marks on the left side of V1's neck and swelling/redness to the left side of her face. V1 refused any medical services.

Ofc Retiro located D1 walking northbound in the 1800 block of 40th Ave. Ofc Retiro stated, as he got closer to D1 he shined his flashlight at him and asked him to return. D1 continued walking and then ducked down behind vehicle. As Ofc Retiro approached D1, he stated he heard an object scraping across concrete. Ofc Retiro then observed D1 near a vehicle removing the contents of his pockets onto the hood of a vehicle. Ofc Retiro then detained D1 and located a small blue razor knife underneath the car he was ducking behind. The knife was recovered and later submitted into evidence.

I then made contact with D1 and read his Miranda Warnings, which he understood and agreed to answer my questions. D1 stated that he returned to the apartment to see if he left any belongings and that ,"It is what it is" and "No comment" to further questioning. D1 stated that the blue razor knife located did not belong to him and the object heard falling to the ground was his vape.

Based on the above-mentioned circumstances, D1 was charged with violation of F.S.S. 784.03 (2) Felony Battery (prior battery conviction case# 312023MM000836A) and F.S.S. 784.021(1A) Aggravated Assault. D1 was then transported to the Indian River County Jail without further incident.

Body camera video/photographs were submitted into a secure file.

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

EMENT	FIRST NAME RODRIGO	LAST NAME AGUILAR		BADGE #	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL
ENFORCEM	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 09/15/2025 at 04:00	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	D CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATU	v	
MING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY	ORI # SIGNATUR	E METHOD AFFIRMI	NG OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	AT	ВҮ		IDENTIFICATION	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)

ORIGINAL

CY CASE #: 20.	25001760	REPORT DATE:	09/15/2025	TYPE:	ARREST AFFIDAVI
P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES				
	NO	Judge's Signature			Date
		Judge 3 Signature			Date
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIM COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NO	OTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MA	O ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY Y BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WAI JILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECE	THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDER	ISSUED, SIGNING TI	D I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE TI

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1675 REPORT DATE:

09/15/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

						AR	RE	ST	A	FFID	AV)	T #	‡ 2	5-31	22	_	
-		DICIAL CIR				REPORTIN SEBAST		OLICE D	EPAF	RTMENT					200		DATE / 2025
CASE INFORMATION	FL03102	AGENCY ORI	I_#		ARRESTIN FL0310	IG AGENCY 200	ORI#		- 1	SUBMITTING A FL0310200	GENCY OR	I-#		BOOKING AGE FL0310000		I-#-	
ORM/	AGENCY CA 25-1675	SE #			ST # OR (5		JVENILE?	TYPE OF	ARREST W ARRES	ST				
E INF	OBTS #	-2710	a T		CE CONFIS		EN AT	TIME	EAD	DECT				DESCRIPTION			
CAS	✓ 1. FELC	5831°	2. TRAFFIC	2000 AC 100		3. MISI			premy	TRAFFIC MISE	1000000	T AN		RDINANCE		5. OTH	ER/CAPIAS
		A	RREST			Т	BOOKING						JAIL				
	DATE 09/15/2	025	TIME 12:5:	1 AM		DATE	DATE TIME DA					DATE		1	TIME		
P.	AT BUSINES	557	COMPAN	NAMI	E												
	STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET NAME							POST DIREC						TION STREET CATEGORY C			APT/UNIT #
LOCATION ARREST	CITY			STAT	E ZIP			TITUDE	5 MEI	MORIAL W		AND	LONG	SITUDE			
US O MAN	AT BUSINES		FL VY NAM	329 E	58	_											
N OF	NO STREET #	IDDE D	IDECTION	Ic.	TREET NAM	45					Inoc	T DIDECTI	on Ic	TAFET CATEGO	NDV CO	DE I	ADTUNET #
LOCATION	LOUISAL					A AVENU				10RIAL WA	335	T DIRECTIO		TREET CATEGO	JRT COI)E	APT/UNIT #
97	SEBASTIAN FL					ZIP 32958	() I	AT LATIT	JDE			1	AND LO	ONGITUDE			
	PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS JUVENILE? NO					PAREN	ITS CON	TACTED?	RELA	ATIONSHIP TO	SUBJECT	1			- 1	NTA ?	
	BUSINESS/0	GOVERNMENT	NAME	2000.000			VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP										
	FIRST NAM	E			IDDLE NAM	1E	LAST NAME HERBERT					SUFF	SUFFIX DATE OF BIRT			AGE 44	
ion 1	GENDER M	HEIGHT	RACE W			HISPAN:	SPANIC ALIAS / MAIDEN					ALT NAME DESC.			СОМ	COMPLEXTION	
	BUILD SLIM		1	WEIGHT	r EYE	COLOR	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					1.00			J. A.		
		KS/TATOOS (Jorn										
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA	TOR			ENGLISH?			PROBA	TION?	255	FF?	SEX OFFE	NDER?		ALTH		ELESS?
RRE	NONE	ICATION		/ES		NO		МО		NO		NO		NO		YES	
A	DRIVER LIC H616664	ENSE #				DL STAT	TE DL 0	CLASS		US Vero			F CIT	IZENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI #						FCI	C/NCIC #		BOOKING #	SPN		DC	OC #	ОТН	ER ID	#
	PERMANENT ADDRESS																
	STREET # STREET NAME HOMELESS												ST	REET CATEGOR	Y COD	E	APT/UNIT #
with space	СПУ							STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE									
		PHON	IE#		E-MAIL												

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1675 REPORT DATE 09/15/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 09/15/2025 09/15/2025 09/15/2025 CHARGE INFORMATION 09/15/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY FELONY 893.13(6A) **DRUGS-POSSESS** STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE POSSESS CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE W/O PRESCRIPTION NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # BOND DATE 15/0025 POSSESS OPIUM/DERIV. CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE CHARGE INFORMATION 2 09/15/2025 09/15/2025 09/15/2025 09/15/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY **FSS** MISDEMEANOR 893.147(1) DRUG EQUIP-POSSESS STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND OR USE NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # POSSESS OPIUM/DERIV. 09/15/2025 \$500.00 CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 09/15/2025 3 09/15/2025 09/15/2025 09/15/2025 CHARGE INFORMATION JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY **FSS** MISDEMEANOR 843.02 RESIST OFFICER STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE **OBSTRUCT WO VIOLENCE** DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # BOND DATE 9115/2025 VICTIM PERSON # CHARGE # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE **CHARGE INFORMATION** 2 09/15/2025 09/15/2025 09/15/2025 09/15/2025 JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY MISDEMEANOR 843.02 RESIST OFFICER STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE **OBSTRUCT WO VIOLENCE** NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG AMOUNT DRUG TYPE BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # 9115/2027 500 CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE 2 09/15/2025 09/15/2025 09/15/2025 09/15/2025 CHARGE INFORMATIO JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY FELONY 918.13(1A) **OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE** STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TAMPER W EVIDENCE DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # 911512025 \$0.00

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1675 09/15/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT REPORT DATE: PERSON # | COARRESTEE STATUS | JUVENILE? PARENTS CONTACTED? RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT NTA? BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP STATE OF FLORIDA FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME LAST NAME SUFFIX DATE OF BIRTH AGE GENDER HEIGHT RACE ETHNICITY ALIAS / MAIDEN ALT NAME DESC. COMPLEXTION NA BUILD WEIGHT EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE **VICTIM STATE OF FLORIDA** SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? PROBATION? GANG AFF? SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH HOMELESS? **IDENTIFICATION** DRIVER LICENSE # DL STATE DL CLASS PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP SOC. SEC. # INS # FBI # FCIC/NCIC # BOOKING # SPN # DOC# OTHER ID # PERMANENT ADDRESS STREET # STREET NAME STREET CATEGORY CODE APT/UNIT # Main 1201 STREET CITY STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE Sebastian 32958

E-MAIL



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1675

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

REPORT DATE:

09/15/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:

09/15/2025
00:44
On , at (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On September 15th, 2025, at approximately 0044 hours I was conducting an area check on foot in the area of King Street and Temple Avenue when I observed a Nissan SUV pass me heading west bound from Sebastian Boulevard onto King Street. I then observed the vehicle come to a stop infront of the address of 319 King Street, Sebastian, Florida 32958. I knew the address of 319 King Street to be a high traffic drug area where drugs transaction are common due to numerous citizen complaints. I observed a white male exit the passenger side wearing a white t shirt walking towards the front of the residence. The male then appeared to wave the vehicle to drive into the driveway. I observed the Nissan SUV drive up into the driveway with the brake lights still illuminating.

I was conducting traffic enforcement in the area of Temple Avenue and King Street when I observed a silver-colored Nissan SUV fail to stop at the stop sign at the intersection of Temple Avenue and King Street and continue heading east bound across Sebastian Boulevard and onto Veterans Memorial Highway. I conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle utilizing my overheard emergency lights and came to a final stop in the area of Veterans Memorial Highway and Louisiana Avenue.

I made contact with the driver, David Gookin, identified by his Florida driver license. I immediately identified the front passenger, Phillip Herbert, as the male I observed In front of 319 King Street. Herbert provided his first and last name to identify himself. I asked Herbert if there were any weapons in the vehicle, he stated no. I observed a clip from a silver Gerber pocket knife in his right front pants pocket. At this time, I noticed a square piece of aluminum foil folded over in between Herbert's legs. Based on my training and experience I recognized the folded aluminum foil to be drug paraphernalia as it is commonly utilized by drug dealers to distribute user amounts of fentanyl to users. The aluminum foil is also utilized by the user to smoke the fentanyl and inhale it to achieve a high. At this time I stood by with the vehicle due to knowing Herbert was armed, had drug paraphernalia in plain view and was displaying deception.

Officer Hatton arrived on scene, I then ordered Herbert out of the vehicle, which he refused and asked why. Herbert was then ordered by Officer Hatton to exit the vehicle under a lawful command, which he again refused. Gookin complied and unlocked the door for Officers to then assist Herbert out of the vehicle. While Herbert was being placed into handcuffs he was gripping an object in his right hand. I requested Herbert to stop tensing and release the object in his hands. Herbert then tensed up his arms and attempted forcibly to turn towards myself and Officer Hatton. I then escorted Herbert to side of my patrol vehicle, and placed him along the side in order to attempt to remove the item in his hands. I observed a white substance that Herbert was gripping onto in attempts to conceal it from law enforcement while being placed into custody. Herbert then again attempted to turn himself towards law enforcement. I then utilized a closed hand distractor strike to the rear of Herbert's head to prevent him from trying to access an advantageous position. Herbert was then escorted to the ground. I then grabbed a hold of Herbert's hand to release the object. I recovered a small plastic baggie containing a white powdery substance suspect fentanyl from the palm of his right hand. Herbert was then searched and recovered the Gerber pocket knife from his right front pocket and a lighter.

While transporting Herbert to the Indian River County Jail, I attempted to speak to Herbert when I noticed he was slumped over and not responsive. I stopped at the intersection of 38th Avenue and US Highway 1 to check on Herbert. Herbert was still not responding verbally or to painful stimuli as I conducted sternum rubs. I then deployed a 4mg dose of Narcan which yielded positive effects on as he took a large breath. I asked Herbert if he was okay and he responded "fuck off." Herbert was medically assessed on by Indian River Rescue 5 and transported to Indian River Medical Center.

While at the hospital, Officer B. Keiser advised the white substance was preliminary field tested and yielded positive results for fentanyl. The substance weighted approximately less than one gram and was valued at \$30.

Based on the totality of circumstances I found probable cause that Herbert is in violation of F.S.S. 893.13(6)(A) Possession of controlled substance (fentanyl), F.S.S 893.147(1) Possession of drug paraphernalia (cut squares of aluminum foil), F.S.S 843.02 Resist officer without violence, and F.S.S 918.13(1)(A) Tamper with evidence as Herbert knowingly concealed the fentanyl baggie in the palm of hand during the investigation and while being placed into custody.

Herbert was medically cleared and transported to Indian River County Jail without incident.

CIAL	FIRST NAME W	LAST NAME GLINES	ВА	BADGE # RANK SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL				
ENFORCEM OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 09/15/2025 at 02:27	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON OF	OFFICER SIGNATURE				
MING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY OR	I # SIGNATUR	RE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE		
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	AT DUCED	ВҮ		AS IDENTIFICA	ATIONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)		

MARSY'S LAW



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-1675 REPORT DATE: 09/15/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	☐ YES	Judge's Signature	Date
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIM COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS N	OTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY	O ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDER 'BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE IILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED	ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION
DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE	PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

	ONVERCO	INDIAN RIVER	COUNTY	SHERIFF	'S OFFI	CED	Case Rep	ort # 25-850	00		Booking	# 25-	3/24	1
		ARRES	ST AFFID	AVIT				Affidavit				Arrest Affida		
ME		4058 Vero Bea	5 41st Av			-	147	to appear	10071		. (2000/4/200000)	Complaint A	***************************************	
RAT	Charge Type, check	Felony	Misder		П	rdinance	Victim	312024CF1 □Domestic		OBI	eapons / Se	0115 ized	8321	
IIST	as many as apply	☐Traffic Felony		Misdemeand			Vicani	. "						
ADMINISTRATIVE	Location of Arrest						Location of Off	ense						
A	405	55 41st Ave,\	ero Be	ach,Fl 32	2960									1
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest		Date of Offen	se	Fingerprin	led			Fi	ngerprinted E	By 0.1		
	09/15/25 Name	1015				□lden	ification Only	Afias	∠ c	riminal		1	vera	
	Prince, Andre	ew George						Allas						
enile	Race White		100	Sex M	Height 6'00'	Weight			Hair Co Red	lor	Email	Address		
Juv	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	os		IVI	000	100	Blue		1 1 - 1 - 1	Child Atten	ds			
lult/							8		(7/C2/2009)2.		2701			
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (stree	et, Apt. Number)							Pi	none			Vete	eran N
end	Permanent Address 19 Devonshir			2001					P	none			Contacted	
Def	Driver's License Nur			Security Nur	nher D	ОВ	Place Of	Birth			Citizen	Y D 1	N D N/A	<u> </u>
	P652-007-84	ALIES OF STOLEN			O	9/29/84						Constru	ction	
2.0	Co Belondort None		cial securit	y number fro		Sex		entity and may be lirth or Age	shared wit	h other law Arreste			Misdemeanor	
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		Nace		Sex	Date of E	atti oi Age		At Large				
ဗိ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		Race		Sex	Date of B	lirth or Age		Arreste		, —	Misdemeanor	
APP.										At Large	∍ □Juv	enile		
Ж	Charge Descript FTA/Criminal	ion Mischief-\$1,	00.00	or More				Counts 1	E		Statute 843.1	/Ordinand 5.(1a)	ce #	
CHARGE	Citation #							Bond Amour No Bond	nt		Court (87A	
Ö	□PC □Capia:	s/Warrant 🗾	BW □	Juv PU	Citation	Don	nestic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.		□Misdem		☑Fel		
1000	Charge Descript	ion			7111 (54.55)			Icavata		I FC	Ctatuta	/Ordinan		
ARGE	Charge Descript	ion						Counts			Statute	Ordinano	Ce #	
CHAR	Citation #							Bond Amour	nt		Court (Case #		
Ĭ	□PC □Capias	s/Warrant 🔲 🛭	sw 🗖	Juv PU	Citation	□Don	nestic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.		Misdem	eanor	□Fel	ony	
	Action on the contraction for the	Location	(Address, 0	Court, Room	#)									
EAR	Mandatory Appearance	.0												(5)
APP	Court	Month		Day	Y	ear	Time		□A.M.		IP.M.			
NOTICE TO APPEAR	l agree to appear at by this notice to appe										fully fail to ap	pear before	the court as i	required
OTIC	Signature of Defenda			Signature of J				Released to : (I			Date		Time	
Ž				n MC Mile Mile I de grad. In							5,500,00			
	Adults Only [☐ Hold for First App	earance Do	Not Bond O	of Pagen	n.								
						"		,						
TIVE	THE	e to the best of my	present kno	wledge or be	lief.			scribed before m		~ =	>_	Receiving D	eputy (Print)	
-	The preceding is tru-						11 to 12 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	th . Son	1	- 25			1	
IRA	The preceding is tru-						집중하다면서 없는 모르기 때문다	th day of Sept	1, 2	25	E ONLY	Received D	ate / Time	
NISTRA	Officer's / Complain			_		S	ignature	ne Kin	erg		USE ON	9-15-	25 11	130
ADMINISTRATIVE		ant's Signature		_		S P	ignature	2	erg		USE	9-15-		

Contains confidential victim's information



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

25-8500

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report #

NARRATIVE

On September 15th, 2025, I served #312024CF1387A for the charges of FTA/Crimina	the above defendant a actival Mischief-\$1,000.00 or Mor	ve Indian River County e No Bond.
I have no further information or involvement in this	s case.	
		*
		,
		•
		9
	•	
×	8	p1
	,	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this	15th_day of September/25
ARRESTING OFFICER SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA	
PL	My comission expires Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHE	LEOERIFF'S OFFICE

	INDIA	N RIVER COU	TY SHE	OFFIC	E	Case	e Repo	rt # 2025-	8500		Во	oking	# 25-	3/25		
		s many as apply Traffic Felony Traffic Misdemeanor							fidavit appear	100			uvenile.	Arrest Affidav Complaint Aff	t	
ADMINISTRATIVE			0.001.07	60	11	1	Court C		022CF29	7A				01158		
IRA	Charge Type, check	elony	sdemeanor	- 1	Or	dinance		ctim	Domesti		e		ons / Se		100	
NIS		raffic Felony Tr	affic Misder	meanor	Oti	her										
DIMI	Location of Arrest						Location	n of Offer	ise							
A	4055 41	st Ave, Vero	Beach F	L 3296	60											
	17 TO THE STATE OF	ime of Arrest	Date of	Offense		Fingerprint						Finger	Rivera Rivera			
	Name	110				□ldent	ification (Only	□ AFIS Alias		Criminal			Kive	19	
•	Ruth. Geramiah A	Augusta Jr.							Allas							
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race Black		Se N		eight 5'6"	Weight 140		Eye Cold Brown		Hair Bla	Color		Email	Address		
ult / Ju	Scars, Marks, Tattoos									Scho	ol Child A	ttends				
nt Ad	Local Address (street, Apt.	Number)					Phone						Veteran □ Y			eteran
nda	Permanent Address or Par										Phone			Parent 0	ontacted	82 1
Jefe	4000 Ave L, Fort		947											Y D N	□ N/A	Ø
	Driver's License Number /	State			00	ов 3/26/20	V 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	ace Of Bi	nth erce, FL			S	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	Occupation		
790,	* Cc	ollection of social se	curity numb	er from an						shared	with other			t agencies.		
	Co-Defendant Name (Last, F	Sex		ate of Birt			☐Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor					r				
Co Def								□ At L		Juv		demonne				
ŭ	Co-Defendant Name (Last, F	Sex	Da	ate of Birt	n or Age		□Arre		□Feld		demeano	•				
200	Charre Decedation											- 1-				
GE	Charge Description VOP Felony								Counts 1		✓ F.S		8tatute 948.0	/Ordinance 6F	#	
CHARGE	Citation #								Bond Amou No Bond	nt				Case # CF297A		
謝	□PC	ant BW	□Juv PŲ	☐ Citat	tion	□Dom	estic Vio	l Inj.	□Writ Att.		□Mis	demeand	or	☑Felon	,	
	Charge Description				_				Caunta		П ге	I e	Statuda.	Ordinana	4	
HARGE									Counts		☐ F.S	I.	220000000000000000000000000000000000000	/Ordinance	#	
CHA	Citation #								Bond Amou	nt			Court C	Case #		
	□PC □Capias/Warr	ant BW	☐Juv PU	Citat	ion	Dom	estic Vio	l Inj.	□Writ Att.		Mis	demeand	or	Felon	,	
~		Location (Addres	ss, Court, F	toom #)						71100			_			
EAF	Mandatory Appearance In						Notice Town									
APP	Court	Month	Da	iy	Yea	ar	Tir	me		□ A.I	М.	□P.M.				
NOTICE TO APPEAR	I agree to appear at the time by this notice to appear, tha	I e and place designa at I may be held in co	ted to answ	er the offer	nse ch	arged or to	pay the rrest or a	fine subs	cribed. I under	stand the	at should l	willfully f	ail to ap	pear before the	e court as	s required
NOTI	Signature of Defendant / Ju	venile	Signatur	e of Juv. P	arent /	Custodian	1	I	Released to : (Name)			Date		Time	
100																
	Adults Only Hold	for First Appearance	Do Not Bo	nd Out. R	eason:											
IVE	The preceding is true to the	best of my present	knowledge	or belief.					ribed before m	ie, the un	-	i	> F	Receiving Dep	uty (Print))
RAT	Officer's / Complainant's Si	ignature					thority th	15 15	day of Sept	<u>t</u>	2025		ONLY	Kı	219	
ADMINISTRATIVE	CAL	gla					gnature _ int or Iv	No Namo					USE	Received Date	/ Time	1230
MIII	ID. No. / Dist.	0					-		ement Officer	in Perfon	mance		ig L	Receiving De	outy (Sign	
AB	4343/IRCSO					of	Official D	Outles					K	F		
	Name (Printed) C. Sharkey						Perso	onally Kno	own		Produced		BOC	mployee ID #	50	

Contains confidential victim's information



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Oshaler

Case Report #2025-8500

NARRATIVE		
MANNATIVE		

Arrest Affidavit Report

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Sul	bscribed before me this	15day o	Sept 2025
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief				
	3			
¥				
Year.				
			ä	
		Ж		
		š		
The solid. I playe no lather into.				
#2022CF297A VOP / CT-2 Poss of Firearm / Firearm, No Bond. I have no futher info.	After Found De	linquent, CT-3	3 Carrying Con	ncealed
On the above date and time I, served the a	bove named de	efendant on A	ctive Indian Ri	iver County

My comission expires

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	CONTROL I	NDIAN RIVER	COUNTY SH	ERIFF'S	OFFIC	E	Case Report #2025-8500 Booking # 25-3126								
			T AFFIDAVI	Т				Affidavit		100		e Arrest Affid			
ADMINISTRATIVE			41st Ave ch, Florida 3	2960				to appear	-0077			e Complaint		^	
RAT	Charge Type, check	Felony	Misdemear	A (70-00)		dinance		ourt Case #312009DR50377 OBTS # 3 LOLL 5 & 3 / Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized						د.	
IIST	as many as apply	☐Traffic Felony	☐Traffic Misc		Oth		Vicari	Domestic	violence		veapons	deizeu			
MIN	Location of Arrest						Location of Off	ense							
A	4055	41st Ave V	ero Beach	, FL 329	60										
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date	of Offense		Fingerprint	ed			F	Fingerprinted By				
	9/15/25	1115				□ldent	ification Only	□AFIS		Criminal	16:	vera			
	Name Martin, Brittor	n, Patrick						Alias							
nile	Race				leight	Weight	Eye C	plor	Hair C		Ema	ail Address			
Juve	White			M 5	5'8"	160	Brov	vn	Blad						
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	S							School	ol Child Atte	nds				
Adı	Local Address (stree			Phone						V	eteran				
dani	2425 53rd Av Permanent Address			6					À			Y			
fen	remarient Address	or Parent's Name o	Juvenile					(4	Phone		Parent Contacted Y N N N/A				
۵	Driver's License Nun		DO	В	Place Of	Birth	Ic			Citizen Occupation					
12	M635075884					/11/19		tian, FL							
NU.07		* Collection of so				shared v				Endament					
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race	ľ	Sex	Date of B	irth or Age		☐ Arrest	223	elony 🔲	Misdemeand	or	
Col	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race		Sex	Date of B	irth or Age		Arrest			Misdemeand	or	
										☐At Larg	je 🔲 Ji	wenile			
1	Charge Descripti	on						Counts		F.S.	Statut	e/Ordinan	ce#	_	
SGE	COC Fail to p	ay child supp	ort					1		☐ Ord.	38.2		3.70		
CHARGE	Citation #							Bond Amoun		000.00		Case #	277	,	
כ	□PC ☑Capias	/Warrant □B	W □Juv P	U	tion	□Dom	estic Viol Inj.	Cash Purg	је ф 1,	☑Misder		09DR50		_	
											- Idanioi		on,		
GE	Charge Descripti	on						Counts		F.S.	Statut	e/Ordinan	ce #		
HARGE	Citation #							Bond Amoun	t		Court	Case #			
Ü	□PC □Capias	Warrant □B	W □Juv P	J 🗆 Cita	tion	ПРат	estic Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.							
CO CO	По Повріва	Wallant 🔲 B	VV 🔲 30V P	J LORA	tion	Поот	esuc violinj.	LIVVIII Att.		Misder	neanor	Fel	ony		
ä	Mandatory	Location (Address, Court	Room #)											
bE/	Appearance	Month .		Day	Yea	ır	Time		□ A.M]P.M.				
AP	Court				100		Tarre		□ ^] r .m.				
NOTICE TO APPEAR	l agree to appear at the by this notice to appe	ne time and place de ar, that I may be hel	esignated to ans	wer the offe	ense cha	arged or to	pay the fine sul	scribed. Lunders	tand that	t should I wi	Ifully fail to a	appear before	the court a	s required	
E	Signature of Defenda			ure of Juv. F				Released to : (N		133464.	Date		Time		
ž											0010		,,,,,,		
	Adults Colv	Maid & - Florid		S											
	Adults Only	Hold for First Appe	arance Do Not	Bond Out, R	eason:										
₩.	The preceding is true	to the best of my pr	esent knowledg	ge or belief.		Sw	vorn to and subs	scribed before me	, the und	dersigned		Receiving D	eputy (Print)	
ZAT.	Officer's (Complains	nt's Cianature				Au	thority this 15	_day of Sep	,;	2025	ONLY	615		lph	
IST	Officer's / Complaina	and Saignature					nature //3	B.Ru	rdo L	5		Received D	17. Time	1230	
	ID. No. / Dist.	0-					nt or Type Nam tary / Law Enfor	cement Officer in	111	nance	<u></u> 0	Receiving 0	eputy (Sign		
	6071/I.R.C.S.	0.				of	Official Duties				BOOKING USE	1/			
	Name (Printed) T. Bullard						Personally K	nown	□ ID F	Produced	BOC	Employee IC	-w	1	

Contains confidential victim's information



ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

2025-8500

Case Report#

NARR	ATI	VE
------	-----	----

	MARKATIVE			
On the above date and time i deputy T. Both 312009DR50377 COC Failure to pay child	ullard served Britton I d support Bond Cash	Martin a active Purge \$1,000.	warrant# 00. I have no fu	ırther
information				
¥	P			
				U
g marine				
	¥			
	,			
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscri	bed before me this	15 day of 30	pt 28

NOTARY/ ASA
My comission expires

LEO

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

		INDIA	AN RIVER	COUNT	Y SHE	RIFF'S C	OFFIC	E	Ca	se Repo	ort # 2025-0	0009	9477	Booking	# 25-3	130	
			ARRES				1	7 1	(X					Juvenile	e Arrest Affidavit		
ĭÆ			4055 Vero Bead	41st Av		60	\mathbf{M}	1			Civil Citation				e Complaint Affid		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check	ľX F	elony	☐ Misde			ПО	dinance	Cour	t Case#	☐ Domestic V	iolenc		eapons / S	611587	327	
IIST	as many as apply		Fraffic Felony				Ot		l			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		oupono.			
DMI	Location of Arrest									tion of Offe			-				
A	800 28TH AV								0.77		I AVENUE ACH FL 32	960					
	Date of Arrest	T	Time of Arrest			Offense	0.00	Fingerprint		INO BE	AOIII E OZ	.000	Fi	ngerprinted	Ву О'.		
	09/15/2025 Name	5	15:01		09	15/202	5	☐ Ident	ntification Only AFIS Criminal						Rivera		
	Adult - WEY	L, J	EFFREY	DANIE	ΞL						Alias						
enile	Race				Se	309	eight	Weight		Eye Co		Hair		Ema	il Address		
Juv	White Scars, Marks, Tatto	ns			N	lale 5	'9'	" 30	00	В	LU		ol Child Atten	de			
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	obd/o, marko, rako											00.10	or orma rater				
t Ad	Local Address (stre												Phone			Veteran	
ndan	816 9TH PLACE VERO BEACH, FL 32960- Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile												Phone		Parent Co	ntacted N	
efer													Titolic		Y D N C		
	Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DOB 833199043 / MS DOB								000	Place Of E	Birth			0.000	Occupation		
THE R.	03319904371		collection of so	cial secur	ity numb	er from an		8/01/19 ed individu	7.1.7.1.7.7.1.7	verify ider	ntity and may be s	hared	with other law	Y enforceme	Unknown ent agencies.		
_	* Collection of social security number from an arrested in Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex									Date of Bir			☐ Arreste	☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor			
o Def	Co Defeeded Nove												☐ At Large				
ပိ	Co-Detendant Name	o-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex								Date of Bil	in or Age		At Large		ivenile	Ciricario	
95-15																	
Щ	Charge Descrip FELONY FTA	tion									Counts 1		ĎS F.S. □ Ord.	3777777	e/Ordinance ; 15(1A)	#	
CHARGE	Citation #									-	Bond Amount		<u> </u>		Case #		
	□ PC □ Capia	- AAI	PM D	w,	has DU	C ()-1	1			Z-11-1	No Bond				DR Falance		
No.	ш РС — Ш Саріа	is/vvar	rant 🛚 🗷 B	<u>w п</u>	Juv PU	☐ Citat	ion	□ Dom	estic	vioi inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdem	eanor	☑ Felony		
	Charge Descrip	tion									Counts	Т	☐ F.S.	Statut	e/Ordinance a	#	
ARGE	Citation #										Bond Amount		Ord.	Court	Case #		
CHAR											Dona / thoun			Journ	0400 #		
	☐ PC ☐ Capia	s/War	rant 🗆 B	w 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citat	ion	□ Dom	estic \	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdem	eanor	☐ Felony		
0	Reasoning											-					
JCC NOT OFFERED																	
OFFI								OT	TT	O	F COI		VTY				
<u>-</u>	Comments																
00																	
7																	
	Adults Only	☐ Hold	d for First Appe	arance D	o Not Bo	ond Out, Re	eason										
y I	The preceding is tru	e to th	e best of my p	resent kn	owledge	or belief.		Sv	worn t	and subs	cribed before me,	the un	dersigned		Receiving Depu	ity (Print)	
ATI								AL	ıthority	this_/5	day of Sep	1	2025	ONLY	BH	cotyl	
STR	Officer's / Complain	iant's S	Signature					1.0	gnatur		2.11.	dore		SE (Received Date	Time	
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No Dist		2010	-						Type Name Law Enfor	cement Officer in	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	COLUMN TO THE PARTY OF THE PART	BOOKING USE	Receiving Depo	uty (Signature)	
	5850 Name (Printed)								Officia	al Duties				OKIN	11		
	Orehostky,	Gera	ald TOO	62					PPE	rsonally Kr	IOWN		Produced	BO	Employee ID#	24	
	Marsy's Law Inf		Victim		STAT	E OF FL	ORI)A						and the same of th			
	warsy's Law Int	Ottilla	Marsy'	s Law rig	hts have	e been pro	ovided	to the vid	ctim_	N	Victim wo	uld lil	e to have th	eir inform	ation protected	Y	



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00099477

NARRATIVE

On Monday, September 15, 2025, I served Jer reference case number 2017-9755 for the foll	ffrey Daniel W	Veyl with Palm Bea	ach County wai	rant number	2018W709	
Felony Failure to Appear. Original Offenses: Grand Theft Motor Vehicle than \$200.00.			r More, Petit Th	eft, Criminal I	Mischief les	s
The warrant was confirmed through the Publ Beach County.	lic Safety Disp	patch Unit and hit	confirmation w	as received f	rom Palm	
Weyl was transported to the Indian River Cou	unty Jail with	out incident.				:
			W.			
						١
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief		Sworn and Subscribed	d before me this	15 day of	Sept.	28
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	*	NOTARY/ ASA	R			
Orehostky, Gerald TOG2		My comission expires Agency INDIA	AN RIVER COUNTY SHE	LEO OFFICE		_
OTEHOSTRY, GETAIN TOG2		Agency	HINTER COUNTY SHE	THE S OFFICE		

	IND	IAN RIVER O	OUNTY SH	ERIFF'S	OFFIC	CE	Cas	e Repo	rt # 2025-8	3500		Во	oking#	25-3	131	
			T AFFIDAVIT	,	-	1	Ø	Arrest A				200	uvenile Arres		n de	
IVE			41st Ave h, Florida 32	960	W	1	Court	Notice to Case #	appear	_		BTS#				
[RA]	Charge Type, check	Felony	Misdemean	10		rdinance		ictim	Domestic	Violenc			3/0/ ons/Seized	1583	128	
NIST		Traffic Felony	☐Traffic Misd			ther			31-111-16 Street St. St. St. St. St. St. St. St. St. St	1000/0000						
ADMINISTRATIVE	Location of Arrest						Locatio	n of Offer	nse							
		6th Ave, Ve			960											
	Dale of Arrest 09/15/2025	Time of Arrest	Date	of Offense		Fingerprin	ted tification	Only	□AFIS	-	Criminal	Finger	printed By	ا دیعی	19	
暴	Name				_	Liden	incation	Offig	Alias		Chinina			· CL		_
lle	Souza, Joseph I	Preston	1	Sex	Height	Weight		Eye Col	OF.	Hair	Color		Email Addr	966		
ıven	Caucasion				5'10	140		Brow			wn		Linai Addi			1
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tattoos									Scho	ol Child At	tends				
Adul	Local Address (street, A	pt. Number)							-		Phone	_			Vete	eran
lant	1961 Aneci Stre			34983										D 0	Пλ	⊠N
fenc	Permanent Address or F	arent's Name of	Juvenile								Phone			Parent Cor	N/A	
ă	Driver's License Number		Social Secu	irity Numbe		08		lace Of B		VI-		(Citizen Occu	pation		
$M_{\rm b}$	S200-495-76-44	Collection of soc	ial security nun	nber from a		2/07/19			ttan, New		with other	law enfo	Y N/A			
	Co-Defendant Name (Last			Race		Sex		ate of Birt			Arre	sted	Felony	Misde	emeanor	
Co Def	6- 0-111			Race	_	Sex		ate of Birt	h or Age		☐At La		☐ Juvenile☐Felony		emeanor	
Ö	Co-Defendant Name (Last	, First, Middle)		Nace		Sex		ate or bir	ar or Age		□At La		Juvenile	_		
Vieto.	Charge Description								Counts		✓ F.S.	- 1	Statute/Orc	linanco +		
GE	Charge Description Violation of Prob	ation							Counts 1		☐ Ord.		948.06	iinance #		
CHARGE	Citation #								Bond Amour No Bond	nt			Court Case 312025C		79Δ	
0	□PC ☑ Capias/Wa	arrant 🔲 🖰 B	W DJuv P	u 🗆 Cir	ation	Dom	nestic Vic	ol Inj.	□Writ Att.		☑Misc	lemean		Felony	O /\	
772V	Charas Bassistian							_	Counts	_	☐ F.S.		Statuta/Oaa	linanaa d		
ARGE	Charge Description								Counts		□ F.S.□ Ord.		Statute/Ord	inance #		
	Citation #								Bond Amour	nt		-	Court Case	#		
ㅎ	□PC □Capias/Wa	arrant 🔲 8	W DJuv P	U 🗖 Cit	ation	Dom	nestic Vic	ol Inj.	□Writ Att.		Misc	lemean	or	Felony		0
skit		Location /	Address, Court	Poom #\												
EAR	Mandatory	Location	Address, Court	, recontrary												
APP	Appearance In Court	Month		Day	Ye	ear	Т	ime		□A.	М.	□P.N	1.			
NOTICE TO APPEAR	I agree to appear at the t											willfully	fail to appear	before the	court as	required
TICE	by this notice to appear,		AND AND THE SECOND SECONDS		o i kom v buorsel		and the same of the	a take int			issued.				-	
S	Signature of Defendant /	Juvenile	Signa	ture of Juv.	Parent	/ Custodia	n		Released to : (I	name)			Date		Time	
Table 1	Adulta Oak															
	Adults Only He	old for First Appe	arance Do Not	Bond Out.	Reasor	1:										
JÆ.	The preceding is true to	the best of my p	resent knowled	ge or belief		17.5			cribed before m			1	> Rece	iving Depu	ty (Print)	
[RA]	Officer's / Complainant's	Signature	1-1				uthority tignature		o day of Sept		, 2025		Rece	ived Date		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Deput	y Ly	licho	rol	2	Р	rint or T	voe Name	- Indiana				\$ 9-1	5-25		00
ADM	ID. No. / Dist. 6155/IRCSO	V '					otary /L f Official		cement Officer	in Perfo	mance		Rece	eiving Depu	ity (Signal	ture)
	Name (Printed)	rde						sonally Kr	nown		Produced		BOOKING USE	oyee ID#	عدد	
	Deputy L. Richa	ius									LONG 106 NO.		CHARLE .	6	100	

Contains confidential victim's information



NDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

2025-8500

Case Report #

N	A	R	R	A	T	I۷	Έ

On September 15th, 2025, I, Deputy L. Richards with an active Indian River County Warrant, for V	#6155, served the above defendant mentioned iolation of Probation, F.S.S. 948.06, in reference to
case #312025CT000979A. The defendant has no this case.	bond. I have no further information in regards to
uno odoc.	
	,
82	
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
	g.
ু अ	
	1
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE A	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 15th day of Sept., 2025

		INDIA	N RIVER	COUNT	Y SHE	RIFF'S OF	FICE		Case Report # 2025-00099482 Booking # 25 - 3 / 32										
				T AFFI					X										
IVE	The state of the s		4055 Vero Bea	41st A		60				100 (000 000 000	Civil Citation	•				mplaint Affid			
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check	ПЕ	elony		emeanor		7 Ordi	inance	1000	t Case #	☐ Domestic	Violence			ns / Seize	1583	30		
IIST	as many as apply		raffic Felony		ic Misder	and the second	☐ Othe			145.7%									
JIMO	Location of Arrest		Val. Postinatorio						Loca	tion of Offe	nse								
A	VERO BEAC										H STREET						ļ		
	Date of Arrest		ime of Arrest		Date of	Offense	F	ingerprint		INO BE	ACH FL 3	2300-		Fingerp	rinted By				
	09/15/202	5	15:14	4	09	/15/2025	5	☐ Ident	ificatio	n Only	□AFIS		Criminal		and	ales			
	Name Adult - BAL	۸GII	ED WII	EBED	0 1118	IIOP					Alias						7		
nlle	Race	AGO	LIX, WIL	INLU	Se		ght	Weight		Eye Co	or	Hair C	Color		Email Add	dress			
luve	White		0.7074		N	lale 6'	0"	25	0	В	RO	BL							
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	005										Scho	ol Child Atte	ends					
Adu	Local Address (stre	et, Apt.	Number)							-			Phone				Veteran		
ant	123 HIGHLA					CH, FL	3346	37	1		1		(728)90	00-45	06		OY PN		
fend	Permanent Address	s or Par	ent's Name o	f Juvenile					4				Phone			Parent Co	,		
o	Driver's License Nu	mber /	State	Soci	al Securi	tv Number	DOE	3	\rightarrow	Place Of B	lirth	_		Ci	tizen Occ		100/		
	B2153941750		SEXUAL					3/16/19			EW JERSE					nemploye	d		
ace o		(A) (E) (A)		cial secu	_		$\overline{}$		al is to		tity and may be	shared	with other la		□ Felony		lemeanor		
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, F	irst, Middle)			Race	5	ex		Date of Bir	tn or Age		☐ At La		☐ Juvenil		erricano		
Col	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, F	irst, Middle)			Race	S	ex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres		☐ Felony		lemeanor		
43							Щ	17.27.11					☐ At La	rge	☐ Juveni	le			
200	Charge Descrip	tion									Counts		21 F.S.	S	tatute/O	rdinance ;	#		
3SE	KNOWINGLY	DWL	SR (3RD	OR SU	BSEC	UENT C	ONV	ICTIO	V)		1		☐ Ord.		322.34(2				
CHARGE	Citation # A5AKZ0E										Bond Amoun 1,000:00	No	Bond		ourt Cas	se #			
	M PC □ Capia	s/Warr	ant 🗆 8	sw 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Citatio	n	□ Dom	estic \	Viol Inj.	□ Writ Att.	(40	☐ Misde			□ Felony			
100																			
띘	Charge Descrip	tion									Counts		☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	S	tatute/O	rdinance ;	#		
\simeq	Citation #										Bond Amoun		<u> </u>	c	ourt Cas	se #			
Section 1																			
	□ PC □ Capia	is/Warr	ant 🗆 E	sw L	Juv PU	☐ Citatio	n	□ Dom	estic \	/iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	emeanor		Felony			
0	Reasoning																-		
JCC NOT OFFERED																			
OFF																			
OT (Comments																		
C N																			
7																			
	Adults Only	☐ Hold	for First App	earance [Do Not Bo	ond Out. Rea	ason:												
ш	The preceding is tru	ia to the	hact of my	recent kr	ovlodao	or bolief					2.15.6		danalas a d		Pac	eiving Depu	ty (Print)		
VIIV	The preceding is the	ie to the	e best of frily p	nesen ki	lowledge	or belief.		A	vorn t	this / 5	cribed before me	e, the un	cersigned 20		ONLY	3-12	dolph		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's / Complain	nant's S	ignature	//	1		7	Si	gnatur	e	13-1					eived Date	/ Time		
SINIE	ID. No. / Dist.		_	1	_ (231	<u> </u>			Type Name	Name of Street, Square or other Day of Street,	AND REAL PROPERTY.			30 g	1/5/2	uty (Signature)		
ADN	6313							1000		Law Enfor	cement Officer in	Perfor	mance		KIN	17 Dep	oty (Signature)		
	Name (Printed)		1005							rsonally Kr	nown		Produced		BOOKING USE	ployee ID #	111		
	Green, Oma	ari .	A696	'e Nama	CTAT	E OF FLO	מושר		_						3010	5/			
	Marsy's Law Inf	ormat	ion —			e been prov			rtim	N	Victim w	ould lik	e to have	their in	formation	protected	N		



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

Case Report # 2025-00099482

Arrest Affidavit Report

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

_		_	-	-	-
N	ΔR	P	Δ	TI	/F

On Monday, September 15th, 2025 at approximately 1514 hours, I was patrolling in the area of the 5800 block of 20th Street (State Road 60). While sitting at the red light on 20th Steet, I observed a 2005 beige Buick bearing Florida tag #63CHCE change lanes within 100 feet of an intersection crossing two lanes of traffic to get to the right turning lane to go south on 58th Avenue.

I then conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle at College Lane and 58th Avenue, I approached the vehicle and made contact with the driver, who was identified as, Wilfredo Junior Balaguer, I asked for his driver's license, registration, and proof of Insurance as he reached for the requested documents Mr. Balaguer spontaneously uttered "Hey man can you do me a favor I don't have my license, I only have my ID. I have to be in court on September 24th to do an 8-day driving school to correct my license". Mr. Balaguer ultimately admitted to knowingly drive with a suspended license based off his prior statement. I requested a query of Mr. Balaguer license status through dispatch and they advised that his driver license had been suspended since 04/15/2015. I conducted a driving history query on DAVID and it was found that Mr. Balaguer had three priors of Knowingly DWLSR convictions on the following dates:

05/23/2011 Citation number 2100WAI; PALM BEACH COUNTY

04/04/2016 Citation number A0XMJUE; PALM BEACH COUNTY



07/02/2020 Citation number ABZTN0E PALM BEACH COUNTY

Based off the statement made above and the evidence found Mr. Balaguer is in violation of FSS 322.34(2)(C) Knowingly DWLSR (3rd Conviction or Subsequent Conviction)

Mr. Balaguer was placed into custody and transported to the Indian River County Jail.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowle	dge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	A 6313	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA Sworn and Subscribed before me this
	0.0 (du240) x 0 € 0 (du250) x (du25	My comission expires LEO
Green, Omari A696		Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	IN	DIAN RIVER	COUNTY	SHERIFF	'S OFFI	CE	Ca	se Repo	rt # 2025-0	009	9582	Booking	#25-	31	34
			ST AFFID	(2.7%)			CX						Arrest Affid		
ADMINISTRATIVE		ent record (eligible)	5 41st Ave ch, Florida				0		Civil Citation		007	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	Complaint		
RAT	Charge Type, check	Felony	☐Misden			rdinance		t Case # Victim	□ Domestic V	iolence	OBT	eapons / Se	01152	15	51
IIST	A CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF TH	☐ Traffic Felony		Misdemeand				Vicuiti	□ Domesac v	ioidi icc	· "	N/A	1200		
MIN	Location of Arrest	•					Local	tion of Offen	se					1	Park
AD	3700 INDIAN I VERO BEACH	I, FL 32960					VE		AN RIVER ACH FL 32					13	
	Date of Arrest 09/15/2025	Time of Arrest	00	one of Offen 09/15/	None and the	Fingerprint		0-1-	7.00	_		ngerprinted			
	Name	21.5	0	09/15/	2025	□ Ident	ificatio	in Only	Alias		Criminal	Can	ais	_	- G
	Adult - Gaines	s, Johntavi	us Laqı	uan											
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race			Sex	Height	Weight		Eye Cold		Hair C		Emai	Address		
Juv	Black Scars, Marks, Tattoos			Male	6'0	" 26	0	BI	२०	School	Child Atten	ds		_	
ult/	outino, marino, racioco														
t Ad	Local Address (street,										Phone			Т	Veteran
dani	1960 4TH SW Permanent Address or			ach, FL							(772)258	3-3207	Daren	t Conta	□ Y Z/N
fen	Permanent Address of	rarent's Name	or Suverille								Phone		Y 🗆		N/A 🔽
De	Driver's License Numb	er / State	Social	Security Nur	nber D	ОВ		Place Of Bi	rth			Citizen	Occupation		
	G52043295419					11/19/19									
chine		and the second control of	cial security				al is to		ity and may be sh	nared v	vith other law Arreste				neanor
)ef	Co-Defendant Name (La	est, First, Middle)		Race		Sex		Date of Birt	n or Age		At Large			Misderi	icano.
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (La	st, First, Middle)		Race		Sex		Date of Birt	h or Age		☐ Arreste		ACC. 100	Misden	neanor ,
											☐ At Large	: DJu	enile		
	Charge Descriptio	n							Counts	_	Ø F.S.	Statute	/Ordinan	co.#	
GE	KNOWINGLY D		CONVIC	TION)					1	- 1 -	Ord.		4(2)(a)	CB #	
CHARGE	Citation #			,					Bond Amount		10000		Case #		
급.	AG0491E				2 1 1		-1-1		\$500		~				
300	PC □ Capias/\	Varrant 🔲	BW 🗆 1	uv PU	Citation	□ Dom	estic	violinj. i	□ Writ Att.		Misdem Misdem	eanor	□Fel	ony	
100	Charge Descriptio	n							Counts	T	☐ F.S.	Statute	/Ordinan	ce#	
HARGE											Ord.				
	Citation #								Bond Amount			Court	Case #		
0	□PC □ Capias/\	Warrant 🔲	BW □J	UV PU	Citation	□ Dom	estic '	√iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	П	☐ Misdem	eanor	□Fel	ony	
												////			
Q:	Reasoning														
ER	r														
JCC NOT OFFERED															
TOT	Comments														
100															
,															
A Section	Adults Only	Hold for First App	earance Do	Not Bond O	ut. Reasor	1:									Ĭ.
ME	The preceding is true t	o the best of my	present knov	wledge or be	lief.	S	worn t	o and subsc	ribed before me,	the un	dersigned	>.	Receiving [Deputy-	(Print)
SAT	Officeria / Complainen	the Clanature		uthorit		day of Sep	<u></u>	2025	ONLY	Received D	MAY	il.			
STF	Officer's / Complainan	Sugnature				1000	ignatu	384 - W 11 - 17	10		_	USE	ON151	20	2306
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist.							Print or Type Name							
AD	5699	350				of	Offici	al Duties				BOOKING	M	1.1	
	Name (Printed) Curby, Jacob	K980				/	Q.Pe	ersonally Kn	own		Produced	ВОС	Employee I		61
		Victin	n's Name:	State of F	lorida							0000		30	<i>\(\psi\)</i>
	Marsy's Law Infor	mation —	's Law righ			d to the vi	ctim_	N	Victim wo	uld lik	e to have th	eir informa	tion prote	cted _	N



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00099582



NARRATIVE

(8)
ed
ed a
ally
•

Upon approaching the vehicle, I made contact with the driver and sole occupant, who was in fact Johntavius Gaines. Gaines was detained and placed into custody without incident. Upon running Gaines again, it was confirmed that he has ten active suspensions dating back to 2021. The most recent suspension was on 12/9/2024 for failure to pay court financial obligations. Gaines has knowledge of the suspension as he was stopped in the same vehicle on 5/20/2025 by Deputy B. McKay. Gaines was advised of his license status on that date.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA Motor Sept 2	02
	My comission expires LEO	
Curby, Jacob K980	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	

Sgt. Curby

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001773

REPORT DATE: 09/16/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

						A	₹R	ES	ST	AF	FID	A	VI.	Г						
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIAL CIR	CUIT			REPORT VERO				DEPAR	RTMENT									DATE /2025
ION		AGENCY ORI	#		ARRESTIN		ICY OR	I #		2.0	JBMITTING A		Y ORI #	*	_		ING AG		RI#	
MAT	AGENCY CA				FL0310		TACE #				L0310300 /ENILE?		E OF AF	DECT		FLO:	310300			
S.	2025001				310300				017	NO			KEN II		JSTO	DY				
Ī	OBTS #		E	VIDENC	E CONFIS	CATED				_		E	VIDENC	CONFI	SCATE	ED DES	CRIPTIO	N	-	
CASE INFORMATION	pro	8773													_					
	1. FELC		2. TRAFFIC	FELONY	1	✓ 3. M	ISDEM	EANOR	- 1-	toward.	RAFFIC MIS	DEMEA	ANOR		5.	ORDIN		<u> </u>	6. OT	HER/CAPIAS
	DATE	A	TIME			DA	TE		ВС	DOKI	IME			DATE			JA	TIME		
	09/16/2	025	12:10	6 AM		3.00		2025	i	100	1:15 AM			09/16	5/20	25		12:51	. AM	
9	AT BUSINES	SS?	COMPAN	NY NAME																
	STREET #	PRE D	IRECTION	S	REET NA	ME					-	P	OST DIF	RECTION	1	STREE	T CATEG	ORY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
LOCATION	525				отн ѕт	REET										STRE				
ğ	VERO BE	ACH		FL STATE	329	60	A.	T LATI	TUDE					AN	D LON	IGITUD	E			
ъ.	AT BUSINES	SS?	COMPAN	NY NAME						Ta	R									
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	CTREET #	PRE DI	IRECTION	100	REET NAM								POST	DIRECT	ION	STREE	T CATEG	ORY CO	DDE	APT/UNIT #
OCA1	CITY			STATE	7111 5711	ZIP		AT	LATITU	DE					AND	LONGI		-	_	
	VERO BE			FL		329														
	PERSON #	COARRESTE	EE STATU	NO NO	VENILE?	PAR	ENTS	CONTA	CTED?	RELAT	TIONSHIP TO	SUB	ECT						NTA :	,
	BUSINESS/	GOVERNMENT	NAME						VICTI	M TO	SUBJECT REI	LATIO	NSHIP							
	FIRST NAM	E		MI	DDLE NA	ME		AST NA	ME					SUF	FIX	DAT	E OF BIF	TH	AGE	
	STEADLE		,	A	ионти		P	INNO	(00)0000								/1965		60	
	GENDER M	6'00"	RACE B			HISPA ATINO		ALIA	AS / MAI	DEN				NA.	NAME	DESC.		1777.93	IPLEX RK	LION
	BUILD			WEIGHT	EY	E COLOR			COLOR	PHY	SICAL FEAT	JRE				_				
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (180 LE		10		BLK	-											
Щ				., 5000																
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA	TOR		SPEAKS I	NGLISH?	THREA NO	T?		PROBAT NO	ION?	GANG A	AFF?	3	EX OFF	ENDER	R? M	ENTAL H	EALTH	НОМ	1ELESS?
RRI		ICATION								_	1997									
	DRIVER LIC					10000	200	DL CLA	SS	- 1	PLACE OF BI	IRTH		UNTRY	OF CI	TIZENS	HIP			
	P520781 SOC. SEC. 3		INS #		FBI :	FL		E FCIC/N	NCIC #		XX BOOKING #	_	SPN #		I	OOC #		ОТ	HER II) #
		100	1005(00)		1.50	51					25-31									
		ENT ADDR	ESS																	
	STREET #			100	REET NAI											TREET STREE	CATEGO T	RY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY						STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE													
	VERO BE	ACH SIDENCE COD)E				FL 32960 FROM DEFENDANT PHONE # E-MAIL						٧				_			
4 5	RESIDEN		-						# 205-43	391	UNKNO	WN								

ORIGINAL

MISD SCRIPTION RIKE	DRUG TYPE EE STATUS RACE B WE 15	MIDDLE MARY	NAME LYN THNICITY OT HISPANI R LATINO EYE COLOR	T ITS CONTAIN WHEA!	VICTIM T	D TYPE	BOND 09/1	NCREASED DATE L6/2025	STAT BAT PENALTY	BOND AMOUNT \$0.00	DOMESTIC VICE YES WARRANT # NTA ? NO
E CHARG MISD SCRIPTION RIKE ITY [I COARRESTE DVERNMENT HEIGHT 5'04"	DRUG TYPE EE STATUS NAME RACE B WE 15	MIDDLE MARYI NO EIGHT	DRUG AMOUN E? PAREN NAME LYN THNICITY OT HISPANI OR LATINO EYE COLOR	T ITS CONTAIN WHEA!	BAIL BOND NO BON ACTED? RE GI VICTIM	TYPE D LATIONSHI	BOND 09/1 IP TO SUBS	DATE 16/2025 JECT	PENALTY	BOND AMOUNT \$0.00	DOMESTIC VICE YES WARRANT # NTA ? NO
MISD SCRIPTION RIKE ITY COARRESTE DVERNMENT HEIGHT 5'04"	DRUG TYPE EE STATUS NAME RACE B WE 15	MIDDLE MARYI NO EIGHT	DRUG AMOUN E? PAREN NAME LYN THNICITY OT HISPANI OR LATINO EYE COLOR	T ITS CONTAIN WHEA!	BAIL BOND NO BON ACTED? RE GI VICTIM	TYPE D LATIONSHI	BOND 09/1 IP TO SUBS	DATE 16/2025 JECT	PENALTY	BOND AMOUNT \$0.00	DOMESTIC VICE YES WARRANT # NTA ? NO
SCRIPTION RIKE ITY COARRESTE DVERNMENT HEIGHT 5'04"	DRUG TYPE EE STATUS NAME RACE B WE 15	MIDDLE MARY!	E? PAREN NAME LYN THNICITY OT HISPANI R LATINO EYE COLOR	T ITS CONTA LAST NA WHEA:	BAIL BOND NO BONI ACTED? RE GI VICTIM	TYPE D LATIONSHI	BOND 09/1 IP TO SUBS	DATE 16/2025 JECT	PENALTY	BOND AMOUNT \$0.00 DATE OF BIR	YES WARRANT # NTA ? NO
COARRESTE DVERNMENT HEIGHT 5'04"	RACE B WE 15	MIDDLE MARY	E? PAREN NAME LYN THNICITY OT HISPANI R LATINO EYE COLOR	LAST NA WHEA	NO BONI ACTED? RE GI VICTIM	TYPE D LATIONSHI	BOND 09/1 IP TO SUBS	DATE 16/2025 JECT		\$0.00	YES WARRANT # NTA ? NO
COARRESTE DVERNMENT HEIGHT 5'04"	RACE B WE 15	MIDDLE MARY	E? PAREN NAME LYN THNICITY OT HISPANI R LATINO EYE COLOR	LAST NA WHEA	NO BONI ACTED? RE GI VICTIM	D LATIONSHI IRLFRIE	09/1 IP TO SUB:	16/2025 DECT		\$0.00	NTA ? NO
HEIGHT 5'04"	RACE B WE 15	MIDDLE MARY	NAME LYN THNICITY OT HISPANI R LATINO EYE COLOR	LAST NA WHEA	VICTIM T	LATIONSHI IRLFRIE	IP TO SUB:	JECT		DATE OF BIR	NO AGE
HEIGHT 5'04"	RACE B WE 15	MIDDLE MARY	NAME LYN THNICITY OT HISPANI R LATINO EYE COLOR	LAST NA WHEA	VICTIM T WIE TLEY	IRLFRIE	ND		SUFFIX		NO AGE
HEIGHT 5'04"	RACE B WE 15	MARYI N O EIGHT 50 LBS	THNICITY OT HISPANI PR LATINO EYE COLOR	WHEA	ME TLEY	TO SUBJEC	T RELATIO	ONSHIP	SUFFIX		ADM on a second of the second
5'04" S/TATOOS (B WE	MARYI N O EIGHT 50 LBS	THNICITY OT HISPANI PR LATINO EYE COLOR	WHEA	TLEY		11/		SUFFIX		ADM on a second of the second
5'04" S/TATOOS (B WE	MARYI N O EIGHT 50 LBS	THNICITY OT HISPANI PR LATINO EYE COLOR	WHEA	TLEY		10/	R	SUFFIX		ADM on a second of the second
5'04" S/TATOOS (B WE	EIGHT 50 LBS	R LATINO EYE COLOR	IC ALI	AS / MAIDE				1	3/23/197	6 49
	WE 15	EIGHT 50 LBS	EYE COLOR			N		4	ALT NAME	2 22	COMPLEXTION
	(LOCATION /			HAIR (COLOR	PHYSICAL F	EATURE		,		
		DESCRIBE	BRO	BLK							
OR		JEJGRIDE))								
	SPE	EAKS ENGLI	SH? THREAT?		PROBATIO	N? GA	ANG AFF?	SEX	OFFENDER	R? MENTAL HE	EALTH HOMELES
	YE	S	NO		NO	N	0	NO)	NO	NO
NSE #			IDI STAT	TE DL CLA	vec.	IDLACE	OF BIRTH	Icour	UTDY OF C	TIZENCUID	
766030			FL	E	133	XX	OF BIRTH	us	VIKT OF CI	TIZENSHIP	
	INS #	F	FBI #	FCIC/I	NCIC #	BOOKIN	IG#	SPN #	, l	OOC #	OTHER ID #
NT ADDR	ESS										
4 *NEO2 *	N. J. a. L		MAR	SY'S LA	W? Was t	he victin	n notified	d of the	VICTI	M ARREST	VICTIM REL
	, request t	that their	right						NOTIF	ICATION?	NOTIFICAT: Does the vi
			cr	iminal p	roceedin	gs, to the	e extent	that	wish to	be notified	wish to be no
rsonal info	CARL TO A CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF	onstitutio							100		if the defend released
rsonal info dential pu	Florida Co					/ES				VEC	YES
rsonal info dential pu 16 of the										123	123
_	's family, sonal info ential pu	's family, request sonal information ential pursuant to	's family, request that their sonal information remain ential pursuant to Article 1	right sonal information remain ential pursuant to Article 1 6 of the Florida Constitution?	right to be in heard when criminal pursuant to Article 1 6 of the Florida Constitution?	right to be informed, heard when relevant ential pursuant to Article 1 6 of the Florida Constitution?	right to be informed, to be presently, request that their sonal information remain ential pursuant to Article 1 6 of the Florida Constitution?	right to be informed, to be present, an heard when relevant, at all crucial statemential pursuant to Article 1.6 of the Florida Constitution? YES right to be informed, to be present, an heard when relevant, at all crucial statement or initial proceedings, to the extent these rights do not interfere with constitutional rights of the accused.	right to be informed, to be present, and to be heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal pursuant to Article 1 6 of the Florida Constitution? YES YES YES YES	right to be informed, to be present, and to be heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal pursuant to Article 1 6 of the Florida Constitution? YES right to be informed, to be present, and to be heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal proceedings, to the extent that these rights do not interfere with the constitutional rights of the accused? YES YES	right to be informed, to be present, and to be heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal pursuant to Article 1 6 of the Florida Constitution? YES right to be informed, to be present, and to be heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal proceedings, to the extent that these rights do not interfere with the constitutional rights of the accused? NOTIFICATION? Does the victim wish to be notified if an arrest has been made? YES YES YES YES

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001773

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

REPORT DATE: 09/16/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The	undersigned cei	tifies and swears	that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:
	09/16/2		
On		, at	(Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On 09/16/2025, at 00:01 hours, I responded to 525 20th street in reference to a physical disturbance between a male and a female. While en route, dispatch advised me that the female caller was screaming on the phone, stating that her boyfriend was beating her.

Upon arrival, I approached the residence and knocked on the front door. The female answered the front door and advised me that she called. The female was crying, and I observed that she had visible injuries on her face (consisting of a large hematoma above her right eyebrow, swelling around her right eye, and small lacerations under her lower eyelid). The female informed me that her boyfriend was inside, and I was able to locate and separate both parties. Both parties were then identified as Carol Wheatley (female/victim), and Steadley Pinnock (male/defendant). I asked the female if she would like EMS to assess her injuries, but the female declined receiving any medical attention.

According to the victim, she and the defendant have been romantically dating since 2012. They are not legally married, and do not share any children in common. The victim was staying the evening at the defendant's residence, and she informed me that the couple was preparing for bed when the altercation started. The victim told me that the defendant confronted her, accusing her of cheating because she had been talking to other male friends on her phone. The victim advised that during the argument, the defendant punched her directly in the face and caused her eye to swell up. The victim claimed that the defendant delivered multiple strikes to her face and to the right side of her abdomen. The victim then contacted law enforcement to report the incident.

I then spoke with the defendant. The defendant was restrained in handcuffs and advised of his Miranda Warning. Post-Miranda, the defendant advised me that the altercation did stem from concerns of cheating. The defendant acknowledged that the altercation became physical, and he admitted to striking the victim. I asked the defendant to explain how things became physical, and the defendant informed me that the fighting occurred when the couple were in the bedroom. The defendant claimed that the victim grabbed him, and he "defended" himself by punching her in the face.

It should be noted the injuries to the victim showed evidence of multiple strikes conducted by the defendant. While speaking to the defendant, I did not observe any injuries or markings on his person. Based on the totality of the facts, it was determined that the defendant was the primary aggressor, causing significant injuries to the victim.

At 00:42 hours, the defendant was placed under arrest for violation of FSS 784.03 (1A1) battery (Dating Violence). A domestic violence packet was completed at the scene with the victim. The defendant was transported to the Indian River County Jail for booking and processing.



EMENT CIAL	FIRST NAME OFFICER	LAST NAME WICKERT		HADGE #	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC			
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 09/16/2025 at 02:10	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND COR	RECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATURE P. Wellent					
FIRMING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME A. Cana les	1 /2 / 1	RMING AGENCY 310000	IN	GNATURE METHOD	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE			
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 09/16/202 AT 0253 BY 6 Constent of the control of the co								
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES								
	□ NO -	☐ NO Judge's Signatur				Date			
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.								
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUV	ENILE SIGNA	TURE	PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE			

AGENCY CASE #: 202501774 REPORT DATE: 09/16/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

										-							
	ARREST AFFIDAVIT																
CASE INFORMATION	CIRCUIT						ORTING AGENCY REPORT DATE										
							O BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT							09/16/2025			
	REPORTING AGENCY ORI # ARRESTING FL0310300 FL031030						CY OF	RI #		BMITTING AGE .0310000	NCY OR	I #	257752	KING AGEN 310000	CY ORI	#	
RMA	AGENCY CASE # ARRES				# OR CO	OURT C	ASE #		JUVENILE? TYPE OF ARREST								
NFO!						100000	.742	0250177	NO		200 0000	W ARREST		COVETTON			
NE II	OBTS # EVIDENCE CONFISC.						D EVIDENCE CONFISCA							TED DESCRIPTION			
3	1. FELC	·	FELONY	3. мі	SDEM	EANOR	RAFFIC MISDEM		5. ORDINANCE 6. OTHER/CAPIAS								
	ARREST					Τ		ВО	OKING					JAIL			
	DATE 09/16/2	025	TIME 01:43	ΔМ		17.00	DATE TIME DATE 09/16/2025 02:20 AM 09/16			DATE 09/16/2	TIME 02:20 AM			ΛМ			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AT BUSINES		COMPANY	0.1000		03	, 10,	2023	10.	2.20 AM		09/10/2	.025		2.20	44	
Y OF	NO COMPANY NAME																
TIO																	
LOCATION																	
ᇦ	AT BUSINESS? COMPANY NAME NO																
LOCATION OF OFFENSE																	
CATION																	
10																	
	PERSON #	COARREST	EE STATUS	JUVE NO	NILE?	PAR	ENTS	CONTACTED?	RELAT	IONSHIP TO SU	BJECT					ITA ?	
	BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP																
	FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME						- I	CT NAME				lovest	lave			105	
	NICOLE			MIDE	DLE NAMI			AST NAME ISSONNETTE				SUFFIX	65.000	E OF BIRT		AGE 36	
	GENDER HEIGHT RACE				NOT H	HISPANIC				IE DESC.		COMP	LEXTION				
	F BUILD	5'04"	w w	/EIGHT	OR LA	COLOR		HAIR COLOR	PHYSICAL FEATURE			NA					
	AVERAGE 120 LBS BLU					1		BRO			,						
	SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE)																
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS I				× /					EX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEAL			HOMELESS?				
RES	NONE YES NO							NO		NO NO			N	0		NO	
AF	IDENTIFICATION DRIVER LICENSE # DL						ATE	DL CLASS	F	PLACE OF BIRTH COUNTRY OF				HIP			
						FL		E		FL		us					
	SOC SEC # INS # FBI #						FCIC/NCIC #	- 1	BOOKING # SPN #		# DOC #		OTHER ID #		R ID #		
	PERMAN	ENT ADDR	ESS				_			25-3 3	,						
	STREET #				EET NAME									CATEGOR	Y CODE	APT/UNIT #	
	885 CITY			CLE	ARMON	NT.	STAT	E ZIP CODE	_	ADDRESS SOU	RCE		STREE	:f			
	SEBASTIAN						FL	32958		DRIVERS L							
									E-MAIL N/A								

ORIGINAL

_		2025	0177	4	REF	OR	T DA	TE:	09/16/	2025	TYPE	: ARRE	ST AFFIDA	
CHARGE #	VICTIM PER	RSON #		OFFENSE :	START DATI 2025	250	OFFENSE 09/16/	END DAT 2025	E	INCIDENT	T START DAT 2025	733777	10ENT END DATE 16/2025	
JUVENILE REFERRAL														
CHARGE T	YPE CHARG	GE SEVER	ITY	ORDINA	NCE #	STATE	E STATUT	E	-(STAT	UTE CATEGORY	,	
FSS		DEMEAN	IOR			784.	03(1A1)			BAT	TERY		
STATUTE I					COUNTS I	NCREASEL	PENALTY		DOMESTIC VIOL					
DRUG ACT		DRUG TY	PE	DRUG	S AMOUNT		BAIL BO	ND TYPE		DATE		BOND AMOUNT	WARRANT #	
N/A							но во	ND		16/202	5	\$0.00		
PERSON #	COARREST	EE STAT		VENILE?	PARENTS	CONT	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		NSHIP TO SUE	BJECT			NTA ?	
	GOVERNMENT	NAME	N	<u> </u>				M TO SUB	JECT RELATION	ONSHIP			NO	
		11000010000												
FIRST NAM	1E		387	IDDLE NAMI		AST N					SUFFIX	DATE OF BIR		
GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE	5	ETHNIC	ПҮ	ANA	AS / MAI	DEN			ALT NAME	7/22/198:	1 44 COMPLEXTION	
М	5'09"	w		NOT H	ISPANIC		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				NA	ococ.	FAIR	
BUILD AVERAG	-	•	WEIGHT	EYE	COLOR		COLOR	PHYSIC	AL FEATURE					
		(LOCATIO	150 LE			BRO								
SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE)														
DUI INDIC	ATOR			AT STORY WINDOWS	THREAT?		PROBAT	ION?	GANG AFF?	633	X OFFENDER	0.000	And the second second	
NONE			YES		МО		NO		NO	N	0	NO	NO	
IDENTIFICATION DRIVER LICENSE #					DL STATE	DI CL	224	Грι Δ	CE OF BIRTH	COL	INTRY OF CI	TIZENSHIP		
	200000				FL	E	100	FL	oc or barrin	us		IZENSIII		
		INS #		FBI #		FCIC/	NCIC #	ВОО	KING #	SPN #		OC#	OTHER ID #	
PERMAI	NENT ADDR	ESS												
				Saw Magather	MARSY	'S LA	W? Was	s the vic	tim notifie	d of the	VICTI	M ARREST	VICTIM REL	
100000	VICTIM INFO? Did the victim or the victim's family, request that their					MARSY'S LAW? Was the victim notified of the right to be informed, to be present, and to be						ICATION?	NOTIFICAT	
vict	im's family	, reque	st that	their		heard when relevant, at all crucial stages of criminal proceedings, to the extent that						Man and median	Door tho wi	
vict	im's family ersonal info	, reque	st that on rema	their ain	heard crin	inal p	roceed	ings, to	the extent	that	wish to	wish to be notified wish to be no		
vict p con	im's family	, reque ormatio ırsuant	st that on rema to Arti	their ain cle 1	heard crin the	inal p ese rig	proceed ghts do	ings, to not inte		that the	wish to if an a		Does the vi wish to be no if the defend released	
vict p con	im's family, ersonal info fidential pu n 16 of the	, reque ormatio ırsuant	st that on rema to Arti	their ain cle 1	heard crin the	inal p ese rig	proceed ghts do	ings, to not inte	the extent erfere with	that the	wish to if an a	be notified arrest has	wish to be no if the defend	

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 202501774 REPORT DATE: 09/16/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

	The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 09/16/2025 On , at (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)
	I responded to a dispatch stated that they were landline with a male advising the spatch stated that they were landline with a male advising this girlfriend called law enforcement and then stated "she's taking off," before the call disconnected.
	On arrival, I observed a white male and female speaking loudly outside of the aforementioned address. As I made my presence known, both parties were separated.
N I	I spoke with the male/victim, who advised he was in an altercation with his girlfriend of 6 months (intimate relationship). The victim stated they had been arguing for the past six hours and due to neither of them being able to find a resolution to their disagreement, he requested his girlfriend to leave his residence since she did not reside there. The victim stated that he grabbed her belongings and tried to get her to exit through the front door but the girlfriend became combative. The victim stated that as he tried to close the front door, his girlfriend pushed her way in, grabbing and scratching his neck area with her nails. The victim also mentioned that his girlfriend punched him in the face. It should be noted that there were visible injuries to the victim. The victim had minor abrasions to his left forearm and a laceration to the left side of his upper body (near the collar bone/neck area). The victim refused medical attention.
SE STATEMENT	After speaking to the victim, I made contact with Ofc. Hogue (#468). Ofc. Hogue had spoken with the victim's girlfriend and provided me with her statement. The girlfriend/defendant was identified as Nicole Bissonnette (W/F DOB: 09/11/1989). The defendant told Ofc. Hogue that she was in an altercation with the victim and he requested that she leave the residence. The defendant told Ofc. Hogue that she became upset and as the victim tried to close the front door, she used her foot to prevent the door from shutting. The defendant then told Ofc. Hogue that she slapped the victim.
SLE CAUSE	Based on the foregoing, the defendant Nicole Bissonnette) was placed under arrest for Battery - Domestic Violence F.S.S. 784.03(1A1). The defendant was transported to the Indian River County Jail for booking and processing and to be held on NO BOND.
PROBABLE	It should be noted that the victim became uncooperative and attempted to amend his statement after observing that the defendant was placed in handcuffs. The victim refused to complete the domestic violence packet and the domestic violence lethality assessment. A copy of the victim rights was provided to the victim.
	BWC footage and photographs are available on evidence library.

EMENT	FIRST NAME SOLEDAD	LAST NAME HERNANDEZ	BA	ADGE #	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL					
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 09/16/2025 at 02:24	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND C	CORRECT ON OF	FFICER SIGNATU		Stull-					
MING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME M CAZARES	7000	AFFIRMING AGENCY OR FL0310000	SIGNATURE DIGITAL		AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE					
AFFIRI OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 09/16/202 AT BY WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODUCED AS IDENTIFICATION. LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)										
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES										
	□ NO □	Judge's	Signature	Date							
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FA COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APOST OF GUILT, YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.											
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUVENI	ILE SIGNATURE	F	PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE					